
36th Congress, > HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. C Ex. Doo. 
1st Session. $ ( No. 18. 

CLERKS AND OTHERS EMPLOYED IN THE DEPARTMENT 
OF WAR. 

LETTER 

FROM 

THE SECRETARY OF WAR, 
TRANSMITTING 

A statement of clerics and others employed in that department. 

February 10, 1860.—Laid upon the table, and ordered to be printed. 

War Department, 
February 8, 1860. 

Sir : In compliance with the eleventh section of the act of August 
26, 1842, and the resolution of the House of Representatives of Jan¬ 
uary 13, 1846, I have the honor to transmit herewith a list of clerks 
and other persons, exclusive of officers of the army, employed in this 
department during the year 1859. 

They have all been usefully employed, and the prompt despatch of 
business does not require the removal of any and the appointment of 
others in their stead. 

Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 
JOHN B. FLOYD, 

Secretary of War. 
Hon. William Pennington, 

Speaker of the House of Representatives. 



2 CLERKS, ETC., EMPLOYED IN 

List of clerks and other persons employed in the War Department during 
the year 1859. 

Names and offices. Period of service. Whence appointed. Annual salary. 

Secretary of War. 

John B. Floyd_.._ 

Chief clerk. 

William R. Drinkard_ 

Disbursing clerk. 

John Potts_...- 

Clerks. 

Whole year. Virginia. 

Whole year. Virginia. 

Whole year. District of Columbia 

Nathan Bice- 
Charles Calvert_ 
James D. Kerr®... 
William B. Leef_ 

Do. 
Thomas P. Lewis.. 
Richard B. IrwinJ. 

Do. 
Alfred Wetherill§ . 

Whole year. 
_do_ 
To October 10_ 
_do.... 
From October 11 
Whole year__ 
To October 10_ 
From October 11. 
From October 12. 

Michigan_ 
Army_ 
Virginia__ 
Massachusetts .. .. 
_do___ 
Virginia_.... 
Pennsylvania . .. 
_do_ 
District of Columbia 

Messenger. 

$8,000 

2,200 

2,000 

1,800 
1,600 
1, 60C 
1,400 
1,600 
1,400 
1,200 
1,400 
1,200 

Patrick Jordan....- 

Assistant messenger. 

Francis Datcher.. 

Laborer. 

E. Cooper Butler-- 

ADJUTANT GENERAL’S OFFICE. 

Clerks. 

Whole year. 

Whole year. 

Whole year 

District of Columbia 

District of Columbia 

Virginia 

900 

840 

600 

James L. Addison.. 
John G. Law- 
James H. Lowry- 
Richard M. Hanson 
Charles H. Lee- 
Levi Davis_ 
Richard O’Dowd.... 
Wadsworth Ramsay, 
James M. Wright... 
J. Fendall Cain_ 

Whole year.._ 
_do_ 
_do_.... 
_do_ 
_do. 
.do_ 
_do.. 
_do_ 
......do_ 
..do.. 

Maryland_ 
Army_.... 
District of Columbia 
_do_ 
Virginia_ 
District of Columbia 
Army_......... 
Missouri_ 
Maryland_ 
District of Columbia 

Messenger. 

diaries Baker. Whole year...) Massachusetts .. .. 

1,800 
1,600 
1,400 
1,400 
1,400 
1,400 
1,400 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 

840 

® Died—amount paid, $1,243 48. f Amount paid, $1,444 56. 
J Amount paid, $1,244 56. § Amount paid, $267 40. 



THE WAR DEPARTMENT. 3 

LIST—Continued. 

Names and offices. Period of service. Whence appointed. 

QUARTERMASTER GENERAL’S OFFICE. 

Annual salary. 

Clerics. 

William A. Gordon. 
James Goszler_ 
William L. Bailey.. 
Thomas J. Abbott. . 
J. C. Goolrick_ 
Samuel D. Finckel.. 
James B. Nourse... 
Thomas L. Darnall. 
George M. Cooke... 
Lawrence M. Morton 
George C. 'Jhomas.. 

Whole year. 
_do_ 
..do_ 
_do_ 
.do_ 
_do_ 
_do_ 
_do- 
_do_ 
_do_ 
_do_ 

Pennsylvania __ 
District of Columbia 
Virginia.. 
..._do_ 
_do__ 
District of Columbia 
..do_ 
_do___ 
Virginia.. 
District of Columbia 
_do.. 

$1,800 
1,600 
1,600 
1,400 
1,400 
1,400 
1,400 
1,400 
1,200 
1,200 
1,200 

Temporary clerics. 

James Henning__ 
John M. Thomas_ 
George C. Blanchard 
James F. Scott_ 
James Miles_ 

Messenger. 

Whole year. 
_do_ 
To June 30° 
_do°_ 
_do°_ 

District of Columbia 
..do.. 
_do___ 
..do_ 
_do_ 

George Phelps District of Columbia 

SUBSISTENCE OFFICE. 

1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

840 

Clerics. 

Richard Gott_ 
Columbus Monroe . 
William H Watson. 
John A. Wilcox_ 
Joseph Schwartz... 
Charles McClure.... 

Whole year. 
_do_ 
_do_ 
..do_ 
..do_ 
_do_ 

Maryland_ 
District of Columbia 
_do_ 
_do- 
Wisconsin. 
Pennsylvania. 

Mtssenger. 

George J. L. Foxwell 

Laborer. 

Francis M. Strother.. 

Whole year.. Army 

Whole year. Virginia. 

PAYMASTER GENERAL’S OFFICE. 

Clerks. 

William D. Beall_ 
Edmund H. Brooke. 
William W. Youngf 
Thomas Cromwell J. 

Do. 
Albert Greenleaf§.. 

Whole year 

To May 28.. 
S.do. 

May 29 to June 30 
i From July 1. 

District of Columbia 
Maryland.. 
South Carolina .... 
Maryland___ 
..do_ 
District of Columbia 

1,800 
1, 600 
1,400 
1,400 
1,200 
1,200 

840 

600 

1,800 
1,600 
1,600 
1,400 
1,600 
1, 600 

o Discontinued—amount paid, $500. jDied—amount paid, $654 94. 
^Transferred to Interior Department; amount paid, $718 14. §Amount paid, $800. 



4 CLERKS, ETC., EMPLOYED IN 

LIST—Continued. 

Names and offices. 

Richard S. Cox_ 
William M. Ferguson_ 
Henry Robinson®_ 

Do. 
William R. C. Douglasf. 

Messenger. 

Walter Cadman__ 

SURGEON general’s OFFICE. 

Clerks. 

Richmond Johnson. 
Andrew Balmain 
Samuel Ramsay.... 

Messenger. 

James H. Collins. 

ENGINEER OFFICE. 

Clerks. 

Francis N. Barbarin. 
James Eveleth_ 
James C. Wilson_ 
Robert B. Fowler... 
Henry C. Preuss_ 

Messenger. 

Oliver B. Denham... 

BUREAU OF TOPOGRAPHICAL EN¬ 

GINEERS. 

Clerks. 

George Thompson_ 
Philip Harry_ 
Dennis Callahan 
John M. Jewell. 
Thomas C. De Leon. 

Messenger. 

George Thompson. .. 

Laborer. 

George W. Flood_ 

Period of service. 

Whole year. 
_do_ 
To May 28.... 
From May 29.. 
From July 25. 

Whole year. 

Whole year. 
__do_ 
_do_ 

Whole year. 

Whole year. 
-do_ 

.do. 

.do. 

.do. 

Whole year. 

Whole year. 
_do_ 
.do_ 

.do. 

.do. 

Whole year. 

Whole year. 

Whence appointed. 

District of Columbia 
New York_ 
District of Columbia 
..do_ 
Virginia. 

District of Columbia 

District of Columbia 
..do. 
Virginia. 

District of Columbia 

New Jersey. 
Virginia... 
District of Columbia 
_do_ 

.do. 

District of Columbia 

Maryland. 
New York- 
Maryland_ 
Mississippi. 
District of Columbia 

District of Columbia 

District of Columbia 

Annual salary. 

$1,400 
1,400 
1,200 
1,400 
1,200 

840 

1,800 
1,400 
1,200 

840 

1,800 
1,600 
1,600 
1,400 
1,200 

840 

1,800 
1,800 
1,400 
1,400 
1,200 

840 

600 

sAmount paid, $1,318 12. •(•Amount paid, $521 73. 



THE WAR DEPARTMENT. 5 

LIST—Continued. 

Names and offices. 

ORDNANCE OFFICE. 

Clerks. 

George Bender. 
Morris Adler- 
Samuel Rainey_ 
William McDermott. 
Jonas P. Keller_ 
Charles Slemmer.. .. 
Nathan W. Fales ... 
William B. Giles_ 

Messenger. 

Nathaniel Mullikin... 

NORTHWEST EXECUTIVE BUILDING. 

Superintendent. 

John Potts..-_ 

Watchmen. 

John Robinson_ 
David Kurtz- 
William Douglas_ 
Joseph McGuckian. 

Laborers. 

Moses Orr. 
Martin Renehan , 

WINDER S BUILDING. 

Superintendent. 

James Eveloth_ 

Watchmen. 

William McCarty, jr. 
John Kane_ 
Thomas Grady. 
Thomas O’Sullivan.. 

Laborers. 

Middleton Posey. 
Edward Gant._ 
John Coni an .... 
William McFaul. 

Period of service. 

Whole year. 
.do_ 
.do_ 

.do. 

.do. 

.do. 

.do. 

.do. 

Whole year. 

Whole year. 

Whole year. 
-do_ 
-do_ 
.do_ 

Whole year. 
.do- 

Whole year. 

Whole year. 
_do_ 

.do. 

.do. 

Whole year_ 
To June 10_ 
11th to 30th June. 
From July 1_ 

Whence appointed. 

District of Columbia 
_do_ 
_do_ 
_do. 
_do_ 
Pennsylvania .... 
District of Columbia 
.do. 

District of Columbia 

District of Columbia 

District of Columbia 
_do_ 
_do_ 
_do_ 

District of Columbia 
_do_ 

District of Columbia 

New York_ 
District of Columbia 
_do.. 
_do_ 

District of Columbia 
_do. 
_do... 
Kentucky.. 

Annual salary. 

$1,800 
1,600 
1,400 
1,400 
1,400 
1,400 
1,200 
1,200 

840 

*250 

600 
600 
600 
600 

600 
300 

250 

600 
600 
600 
600 

600 
•j-600 
J600 
§600 

^Nothing paid, f Amount paid, $266 67. JAmount paid, $33 33. §Amount paid, $300. 

Note.—The amount paid, when not otherwise stated, was the amount of the annual 
salary. 
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