CLERKS AND OTHERS EMPLOYED IN THE DEPARTMENT OF WAR.

LETTER

FROM

THE SECRETARY OF WAR,

TRANSMITTING

A statement of clerks and others employed in that department.

FEBRUARY 10, 1860.—Laid upon the table, and ordered to be printed.

WAR DEPARTMENT, February 8, 1860.

SIR: In compliance with the eleventh section of the act of August 26, 1842, and the resolution of the House of Representatives of January 13, 1846, I have the honor to transmit herewith a list of clerks and other persons, exclusive of officers of the army, employed in this department during the year 1859.

They have all been usefully employed, and the prompt despatch of business does not require the removal of any and the appointment of

others in their stead.

Very respectfully, your obedient servant,

JOHN B. FLOYD, Secretary of War.

Hon. WILLIAM PENNINGTON, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

List of clerks and other persons employed in the War Department during the year 1859.

Names and offices.	Period of service.	Whence appointed.	Annual salary.
Secretary of War.	-7.8 77		*
John B. Floyd	Whole year	Virginia	\$8,000
Chief clerk.			
William R. Drinkard	Whole year	Virginia	2,200
Disbursing clerk.			
John Potts	Whole year	District of Columbia	2,000
Clerks.			
Nathan Rice	To October 10doFrom October 11 Whole yearTo October 10From October 11	Michigan Army Virginia Massachusetts do Virginia Pennsylvania do District of Columbia	1,600 1,600 1,400 1,600 1,400 1,200 1,400
Messenger.			
Patrick Jordan	Whole year	District of Columbia	900
Assistant messenger.			
Francis Datcher	Whole year	District of Columbia	840
Laborer.			
E. Cooper Butler	Whole year	Virginia	600
ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE.			
Clerks.		N-1763U November	W Latter
James L. Addison John G. Law James H. Lowry Richard M. Hanson Charles H. Lee Levi Davis Richard O'Dowd Wadsworth Ramsay James M. Wright J. Fendall Cain		Army District of Columbia Virginia District of Columbia Army Missouri	1,600 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,200 1,200
Charles Baker	Whole year	Maggachugatta	0.40
© Died-amount paid			

² Died--amount paid, \$1,243 48. ‡ Amount paid, \$1,244 56.

[†] Amount paid, \$1,444 56. § Amount paid, \$267 40.

LIST—Continued.

Names and offices.	Period of service.	Whence appointed.	Annual salary.
QUARTERMASTER GENERAL'S OFFICE.			
Clerks.			
William A. Gordon	Whole year	Pennsylvania	\$1,800
James Goszler	do	District of Columbia	1,600
William L. Bailey			1,600
Thomas J. Abbott	do	do	1,400
J. C. Goolrick	do	do	1,400
Samuel D. Finckel	do	District of Columbia	
James B. Nourse	do	do	
Thomas L. Darnall			
George M. Cooke			1,200
Lawrence M. Morton			i
George C. Thomas	do	do	1,200
Temporary clerks.			
James Henning	Whole year	District of Columbia	1,000
James Henning	do	do	1,000
George C. Blanchard	To June 30*	do	1,000
James F. Scott	doö	do	1,000
James Miles	do	do	1,000
Messenger.			
George Phelps		District of Columbia	840
SUBSISTENCE OFFICE.			
Clerks,			
Richard Gott	Whole year	Maryland	1,800
Columbus Monroe	do	District of Columbia	1,600
William H Watson		do	1,400
John A. Wilcox	do	do	1,400
Joseph Schwartz	do	Wisconsin	
Charles McClure	do	Pennsylvania	1,200
Messenger.			
George J. L. Foxwell	Whole year	Army	840
Laborer.			
Francis M. Strother	Whole year	Virginia	600
PAYMASTER GENERAL'S OFFICE.			
Clerks.			
William D. Beall	Whole year	District of Columbia	1,800
Edmund H. Brooke	do	Maryland	1,600
William W. Youngt	To May 28	South Carolina	1,600
Thomas Cromwell!	do.	Maryland	1,400
Do			1,600
Albert Greenleaf §		District of Columbia	

Discontinued—amount paid, \$500. †Died—amount paid, \$654 94. †Transferred to Interior Department; amount paid, \$718 14. \$Amount paid, \$800.

LIST—Continued.

Names and offices.	Period of service.	Whence appointed.	Annual salary
Richard S. Cox	To May 28	District of Columbia New York District of Columbiado Virginia	1,400 1,200 1,400
Messenger.			ing all matrices
Walter Cadman	Whole year	District of Columbia	840
Clerks.			oral all manners
Richmond Johnson	do	District of Columbiado Virginia	1,400
Messenger.			
James H. Collins	Whole year	District of Columbia	840
ENGINEER OFFICE.		6.1	
Clerks.			
Francis N. Barbarin James Eveleth James C. Wilson Robert B. Fowler Henry C. Preuss	dodododo	New Jersey Virginia District of Columbia Output Out	1,600 1,600 1,400
Messenger.	1		
Oliver B. Denham BUREAU OF TOPOGRAPHICAL ENGINEERS.	Whole year	District of Columbia	840
Clerks.			
George Thompson	do	Maryland New York Maryland Mississippi District of Columbia	1,400 1,400
Messenger.			
George Thompson	Whole year	District of Columbia	840
Laborer.			
George W. Flood	Whole year	District of Columbia	600

Amount paid, \$1,318 12.

LIST-Continued.

Names and offices.	Period of service.	Whence appointed.	Annualsalary
ORDNANCE OFFICE.			
Clerks.			
George Bender Morris Adler	dodododododododo	dododododoDistrict of Columbia	1,600 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,200
Messenger.			
Nathaniel Mullikin	Whole year	District of Columbia	840
NORTHWEST EXECUTIVE BUILDING.			
Superintendent.			
John Potts	Whole year	District of Columbia	*250
Watchmen.			
John Robinson David Kurtz William Douglas Joseph McGuckian	do	do	600 600 600
Laborers.			
Moses Orr	Whole yeardo	District of Columbia	600 300
WINDER'S BUILDING.			
Superintendent.			
James Eveleth	Whole year	District of Columbia	250
Watchmen.			
William McCarty, jr John Kane Thomas Grady. Thomas O'Sullivan	do	do	600 600 600
Laborers.			
Middleton PoseyEdward Gant John Conlan William McFaul	To June 10	District of Columbia	600 †600 ‡600 §600

Nothing paid. †Amount paid, \$266 67. ‡Amount paid, \$33 33. §Amount paid, \$300.

Note.—The amount paid, when not otherwise stated, was the amount of the annual salary.



